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  Seventh Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

   AUSTRALIAN  GOLD  COINS 

   IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE  REVERSE 

   1681 
  Edward VII,   1902 Melbourne, 1906 Sydney; George V, 1914 
Melbourne.   Extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $1,050 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   1682 
  Edward VII,   1902 Perth; George V, 1913 and 1915 Perth.   
Nearly extremely fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,050 

 Ex T.J.Davidson Collection. 

   1683 
  Edward VII,   1902, 1903, and 1906 Sydney.   Very fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,050 

   1684 
  Edward VII,   1902 and 1905 Sydney, 1907 London.   Very 
fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $1,050 

 Ex B.A.Stewart Collection. 

      

 part

1685* 
  Edward VII,   1902-1905 Sydney.   The 1904 scarce, 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $1,600 

 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 1521). 

   1686 
  Edward VII,   1902, 1906, 1907, 1909 and 1910 Melbourne.   
Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $1,750 

 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. 

   1687 
  Edward VII,   1902, 1905, and 1908 Sydney; 1903 and 1910 
Melbourne. Nearly extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated. 
(5)  

   $1,800 

Ex T.J. Davidson Collection.  

   1688 
  Edward VII,   1902-1905, 1906 (2), 1909 (2) Melbourne.   
Fine - good very fi ne.  (8)  

 $2,800 

     

   

 part

1689* 
  Edward VII,   1902-1910 Melbourne.   Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (9)  

 $3,300 

 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 1519). 

   1690 
  Edward VII,   1903 Sydney; George V, 1912 Sydney.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $700 

   1691 
  Edward VII,   1904, 1907, 1908 (2), 1910 Perth.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (5)  

 $1,750 

   1692 
  Edward VII,   1906 Melbourne.   Good very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex G.E.Downes Collection. 

   1693 
  Edward VII - George V,   1906 Perth, 1923 Melbourne.   Very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $700 

   1694 
  Edward VII,   1906-9 Perth.   Nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $1,400 

 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. 

      

 part

1695* 
  Edward VII,   1906 (2), 1908, and 1910 Sydney.   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $1,400 
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 part

1696* 
  Edward VII,   1906-1910 Sydney.   Uncirculated - choice 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $2,000 

 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 1522). 

      

 1697* 
  Edward VII,   1907 Melbourne.   Uncirculated.   

 $400 

 Ex S.J.Green Collection, private purchase from Sterling & Currency. 

   1698 
  Edward VII,   1907 Melbourne and 1909 Sydney.   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $800 

   1699 
  Edward VII,   1907 and 1910 Sydney.   Nearly uncirculated; 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $750 
 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. 

   1700 
  Edward VII,   1908 Melbourne.   Good very fi ne.   

 $400 
 Slabbed by NGC as MS63. 

   1701 
  George V,   1911, 1913 Perth, 1911, 1912 Sydney.   Extremely 
fi ne or better.  (4)  

 $1,400 
 Ex B.A.Stewart Collection. 

      

 part

1702* 
  George V,   1911, 1913, 1914, 1915 Sydney.   Good extremely 
fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $1,400 

   1703 
  George V,   1911-13, 1915-18 Perth.   Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (7)  

 $2,600 

 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 1524 
part). 

   1704 
  George V,   1911-1918 Melbourne.   Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated.  (8)  

 $3,000 
 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. 

   1705 
  George V,   1911-13, 1915, 1917, 1918 Sydney.   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $2,100 
 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection.

    1706 
  George V,   1911-1919, 1925 Sydney.   Nearly uncirculated 
- mostly uncirculated.  (10)  

 $3,700 
 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. 

   1707 
  George V,   1912, 1914, 1915 and 1923 Melbourne.   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $1,500 
 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. 

   1708 
  George V,   1912-1923 Perth.   In prestige collection case with 
certifi cate, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (12)  

 $4,200 

 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection, from Noble Numismatics, Sale 70 (lot 399). 

      

 part

1709 *
  George V,   1913 Melbourne.   Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $1,050 

   1710 
  George V,   1913 and 1914 (2) Perth.   Extremely fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $1,050 

   1711 
  George V,   1914 Melbourne.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

      

 part

1712* 
  George V,   1914, 1915, and 1918 Melbourne.   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $1,100 

 Ex S.J.Green Collection, private purchase from Sterling & Currency. 
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   1713 
  George V,   1914, 1921-3 Perth.   Good extremely fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $1,400 
 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection.

    1714 
  George V,   1914-1923 Perth.   Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated.  (10)  

 $3,600 
 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. 

   1715 
  George V,   1914, 1915, and 1918 Sydney.   Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (3)  

 $1,100 

 Ex S.J.Green Collection, private purchase from Sterling & Currency. 

   1716 
  George V,   1915 Melbourne.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $350 

      

 part

1717* 
  George V,   1916 and 1917 Perth.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $750 

 Ex S.J.Green Collection, private purchase from Sterling & Currency. 

   1718 
  George V,   1917 Perth.   Jeweller's cast copy, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $350 

   1719 
  George V,   1918 Sydney, with replica weight in presentation 
case by the Perth Mint.   Uncirculated.   

 $400 

      

 1720* 
  George V,   1924 Melbourne.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $400 

      

 part

1721* 
  George V,   1925 Sydney.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $1,800 

   1722 
  George V,   1925 Sydney.   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  
(5)  

 $1,800 

   1723 
  George V,   small head, 1930 and 1931 Perth.   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $800 
 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. 

   1724 
  George V,   Sovereign Mintmark Collection, in frame (47cm x 
76cm) by Perth Mint, No.115/250, with coins inset on world 
map showing mint locations, includes sovereigns from the 
following mints, Ottawa, Canada, 1911C; London, England, 
1912; Bombay, India, 1918I; Pretoria, South Africa, 1927SA; 
Sydney, 1912S, Melbourne, 1914M and Perth, Australia, 
1917P.   The coins good very fi ne or better, frame and map 
as new.  (7 in framed map)  

 $2,500 

   IMPERIAL  HALF  SOVEREIGNS 

   1725 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, 1871 Sydney.   
Very good - nearly fi ne.  (4)  

 $750 

   1726 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, 1871 Sydney.   
Fair - very good.  (4)  

 $700 

   1727 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, 1871 Sydney.   
Fair - good.  (4)  

 $700 

   1728 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, 1871 Sydney.   
Fair - good.  (4)  

 $700 

   1729 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, 1871 Sydney.   
One coin with heavy knocks on obverse, poor - good.  (4)  

 $700 

   1730 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, 1871 and 1887 
Sydney.   Very good - nearly fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 

   1731 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, 1871, 1872 and 
1886 Sydney.   Good - fi ne.  (3)  

 $550 

   1732 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, 1871, 1886 and 
1887 Sydney.   Fair - very good.  (3)  

 $550 
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 part

1733* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, 1871 Sydney, 
1873 Melbourne; old head, 1900 Sydney.   Very fi ne; very 
good; nearly fi ne.  (3)  

 $550 

 Ex T.J.Davidson Collection, the fi rst two from Noble Numismatics, Sale 
93 (lots 1937, 9). 

   1734 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, 1882 Sydney.   
Very good and very scarce.   

 $250 

   1735 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, 1886 Sydney.   
One coin with knocks on obverse, very good - nearly fi ne.  
(2)  

 $500 

   1736 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, 1886 Melbourne.   
Fair.  (2)  

 $350 

   1737 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, 1886 Sydney, 
1887 Melbourne.   Fair - good.  (2)  

 $350 

   1738 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, 1886 and 1887 
Sydney.   Very good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $370 

   1739 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, 1886 and 1887 
Sydney.   Fair - very good.  (2)  

 $350 

   1740 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, 1886 and 1887 
(2) Melbourne.   Fair - very good.  (3)  

 $550 

   1741 
  Queen Victoria,   1891 Sydney, no JEB (McD 38a).   Very 
fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 1742* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee head, 1893 Melbourne.   Toned, 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

 In a slab by NGC as XF45. 

      

 1743 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, 1893 Sydney.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

   1744 
  Queen Victoria,   1897 Sydney; George V, 1915 Sydney.   Very 
good; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $320 

   1745 
  Edward VII,   1902, 1903, 1908, and 1910 (2) Sydney.   Nearly 
fi ne - good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $900 
 Ex T.J.Davidson Collection. 

   1746 
  Edward VII,   1908 Sydney, and George V, 1914 Sydney.   Fine; 
mounted on obverse, otherwise very fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 

      

 1747* 
  Edward VII,   1910 Sydney.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex S.J.Green Collection, private purchase from Sterling & Currency. 

   1748 
  George V,   1911, 1915, and 1916 Sydney.   Nearly very fi ne; 
nearly uncirculated; extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $600 
 Ex T.J.Davidson Collection. 

   1749 
  George V,   1912 Sydney.   Uncirculated.   

 $200 
 In a PCGS holder as MS62.

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. 

   1750 
  George V,   1914 and 1915 Sydney.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

 In ACGS holders as MS62 and MS64.

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. 

      

 1751* 
  George V,   1915 Perth.   Uncirculated.   

 $250 
 In a slab by PCGS as MS63. 
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 part

1752* 
  George V,   1915 and 1916 Sydney.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $450 

 Ex S.J.Green Collection, private purchase from Sterling & Currency. 

   GREAT  BRITAIN  GOLD  COINS 

      

 1753* 
  Ancient Britain,   Celtic plain type ring money, struck in 
Britain or Ireland, 1200-100 B.C., (5.99 g), (S.-; Van Arsdell 
1-3).   Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Timeline Auctions, December 2016, lot 0779. 

 

      

 1754* 
  Ancient Britain,   Gallic War imports, (c.58-54 B.C.), 
Ambiani, uniface gold stater (6.23 g), obv. plain with traces 
of undertype, rev. M-shaped Celtic horse right, crescent 
and pellets above and below, exergual line with zigzag 
and pellet decoration. (S.11, Sills class 1c, ABC 16 var, LT 
8710, Van A 50).   Extremely fi ne or better, attractive metal, 
smooth fl awless surfaces with a full horse and clear exergual 
decoration.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 115, (lot 4571). Previously Chris Rudd, list 
113, #9. English provenance.

This superb example of the uniface stater is one of the early varieties produced 
when Caesar was attacking the Belgae in 57 B.C. It displays great detail in 
the exergual zigzag line that is almost complete. 

 

      

 1755* 
  Ancient Britain,   Western Region, Inscribed issue, Dobunni, 
Boduoc (25-5 B.C.), gold stater, of celtic style, (5.40 g), 
obv. BODVOC across fi eld, rev. celticized horse to right, 
six spoked wheel below, crosses and pellets in fi eld, (S.388, 
ABC 2039, Van A. 1052, BMC 3135-42).   Good very fi ne 
and extremely rare.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection, previously Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 
1097). Also Baldwins, London, by private purchase. 

It is believed that less than 10 specimens of this type survive. 

  

      

 1756* 
  Ancient Britain,   North Eastern Region, Inscribed coins, 
Corieltavi, Volisios Dumnocoveros type, (c.30-45 A.D.), 
gold stater, (5.41 g), obv. VOLI SIOS in two lines, crossed 
by vertical wreath of leaves facing inwards, beaded ringed-
pellet in angle, rev. lunate horse to left, pellet triad under 
open head, [D]VM NOCO VER[OS] around, (S.416, ABC 
1980, Van A 978-1, NE 8-9, BMC 3330-36, M 463, CCI 
730121 [this coin]).   Attractively toned gold, nearly extremely 
fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Noble Numismatics Sale 51 
(lot 1101).

Found near Winterton, Scunthorpe, Ex Henry Mossop Collection and C.J. 
Martin, London by private purchase. 
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 1757* 
  Henry VI,   (fi rst reign, 1422-1461), annulet coinage, 1422-30, 
noble, London (S.1799).   Good very fi ne.   

 $3,000 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1758* 
  Henry VIII,   (1509-1547), third coinage, 1544-7, angel, mm 
lis, annulet by angel's head, and on side of ship (S.2299).   
Edge chipped at diagonally opposite ends, possibly from 
mounting, slightly crinkled, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $1,250 

      

 1759* 
  James I,   (1603-1625), second coinage, fourth bust, unite, mm 
coronet (1607-9) (S.2619).   Nearly very fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 
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 1760* 
  Charles II,   two guineas, second bust, 1679 (S.3335).   
Underlying mint bloom, good very fi ne.   

 $3,500 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1761* 
  Charles II,   guinea, fourth bust, 1677 (S.3344).   Even wear, 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $2,000 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1762* 
  William III,   guinea, second bust, 1701 (S.3463).   Considerable 
original mint bloom, good extremely fi ne/nearly uncirculated 
and very rare in this condition.   

 $6,000 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1763* 
  William III,   guinea, second bust, 1701 (S.3463).   Fine/good 
fi ne.   

 $1,000 

      

 1764* 
  Anne,   after the Union, guinea, second bust, 1712 (S.3574).   
Fine.   

 $900 

      

 1765* 
  Anne,   after the Union, guinea, third bust, 1714 (S.3574).   
Considerable original mint bloom on the reverse, good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $3,500 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1766* 
  George I,   guinea, fourth laureate head, 1716 (S.3631).   
Good fi ne.   

 $1,000 

      

 1767* 
  George II,   two guineas, young laureate head left, 1738 
(S.3667B).   Considerable mint bloom, extremely fi ne/good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $3,000 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 
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 1768* 
  George II,   two guineas, intermediate laureate head left, 1740 
(S.3668).   Good very fi ne.   

 $2,500 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1769* 
  George II,   guinea, second young head, 1736 (S.3674).   Traces 
of mounting, otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

      

 1770* 
  George II,   guinea, intermediate laureate head left, 1745 
(S.3768).   Very fi ne.   

 $1,750 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1771* 
  George III,   guinea, third bust, 1772 (S.3727).   Some 
underlying mint bloom, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $1,200 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1772* 
  George III,   guinea, fourth bust, 1774 (S.3728).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $1,200 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1773* 
  George III,   guinea, fourth bust, 1777 (S.3728).   Considerable 
original proof-like mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and 
rare thus.   

 $2,000 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1774* 
  George III,   guinea, fourth bust, 1785 (S.3728).   Reddish tone, 
underlying mint bloom, good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,750 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1775* 
  George III,   guinea, fi fth bust or spade type, 1787 (S.3729).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $1,250 

      

 1776* 
  George III,   guinea, fi fth bust or spade type, 1788 (S.3729).   
Proof-like mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $1,500 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1777* 
  George III,   guinea, fi fth bust or spade type, 1788 (S.3729).   
Mirror-like good extremely fi ne or nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 
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 1778* 
  George III,   guinea, fi fth bust or spade type, 1788 (S.3729).   
Traces of mounting, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $750 

      

 1779* 
  George III,   guinea, fi fth bust or spade type, 1793 (S.3729).   
Mirror-like fi elds, good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1780* 
  George III,   third guinea, second head, 1804 (S.3740).   Good 
fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. 

      

 1781* 
  George III,   new coinage, sovereign, 1817 (S.3785).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1782* 
  George III,   new coinage, half sovereign, 1817 (S.3786).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1783* 
  George III,   new coinage, half sovereign, 1820 (S.3786).   
Minor surface marks, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $800 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1784* 
  George IV,   two pounds, large bare head left, 1823 (S.3798).   
Faintest rubbing, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $2,000 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1785* 
  George IV,   sovereign, laureate head, 1821 (S.3800).   
Extremely fi ne, with traces of mint bloom.   

 $1,800 

      

 1786* 
  George IV,   sovereign, laureate head left, 1821 (S.3800).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1787* 
  George IV,   sovereign, bare head left, 1826 (S.3801).   Dull 
toned obverse, extremely fi ne.   

 $1,250 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 
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 1788* 
  George IV,   half sovereign, laureate head left, 1825, (S.3803).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $900 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1789* 
  William IV,   sovereign, 1837 (S.3829B).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne/extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1790* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereign, shield reverse, 1838 
(S.3852).   Good fi ne and rare, fi rst date of type.   

 $600 

     

   

 1791* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 
1846 (S.3852), 1848 (S.38752C).   Good very fi ne; extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $900 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

     

   

 part

1792* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1850, 
1853 (2), 1855 (S.3852C).   Third good extremely fi ne, others 
good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $1,700 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

   1793 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereign, shield reverse, 1851 
(S.3852C).   Good fi ne.   

 $400 

   1794 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1851, 
1852 (2) (S.3852C).   Very good - nearly fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,050 

   1795 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1851, 
1852, 1853 (S.3852C).   Good - very good.  (3)  

 $1,050 

   1796 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereign, shield reverse, 1852, 
obverse double entry on Gratia and date (S.3852C).   Nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $400 

   1797 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1852 
(2), 1853 (S.3852C).   Very good - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,050 

   1798 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1852, 
1853 (2) (S.3852C).   Good - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,050 

   1799 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1852 
(S.3852C), 1853 (2) (S.3852D).   Good - very good.  (3)  

 $1,050 

   1800 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1853 
(S.3852D), 1872, and 1873, St George reverse (S.3856A).   
Very fi ne; extremely fi ne; very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,200 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   1801 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1854 
(2), 1855 (2) (S.3852D).   Fair - very good.  (4)  

 $1,500 
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 1802* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereign, shield reverse, 1855, 
incuse WW (S.3852D).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

       1803 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1855, 
1856 (S.3852D).   Fine - good fi ne.  (2)  

 $750 

   1804 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1855, 
1857 (S.3852D).   Good - very good.  (2)  

 $700 

   1805 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1855, 
1856, 1857 (S.3852D).   Good - very good.  (3)  

 $1,050 

   1806 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1855, 
1856, 1857 (S.3852D).   Good - very good.  (3)  

 $1,050 

   1807 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereign, shield reverse, 1856, 
obverse double entry legend (S.3852D).   Good fi ne.   

 $400 

   1808 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1856 
(S.3852D).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $370 

   1809 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1856, 
1857 (S.3852D).   Very good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $750 

   1810 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1857 
(2), 1859 (S.3852C).   Very good.  (3)  

 $1,050 

      

 part

1811* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1857, 
1859, 1862 (S.3852D).   Extremely fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne; 
good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,200 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

   1812 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1857 
(3), 1858 (3) (S.3852D).   Fair - very good.  (6)  

 $2,100 

   1813 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1859 
(2) (S.3852D).   Nearly fi ne - fi ne.  (2)  

 $700 

   1814 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1859 
(S.3852C).   Good - very good.  (3)  

 $1,050

Die No 827 On Truncation Rarity
A Previously Unknown Example 

      

 1815* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereign, shield reverse, 1863, 
die number 827 on truncation (S.3852F).   Scuff in front 
of chin, die break through I of Gratia, otherwise nearly 
extremely fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $5,000 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 
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 part

1816* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1864 
die number 9, another, die number 41, 1868 die number 33 
(S.3853).   Good very fi ne; good extremely fi ne; extremely 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,300 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

     

   

 part

1817* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1868 
die number 37, 1869 die number 11, another, die number 
43 (S.3853).   Good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,400 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1818* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereign, shield reverse, 1871, 
die number 24 (S.3853B).   Die break, rim to neck left of date, 
good very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 part

1819* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 
1871 (S.3853B) die numbers 18, 29, 30, 31, and 34.   Good 
extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $2,000 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 part

1820* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1872 
(S.3853B) die numbers 50, 89, and no die number.   Good 
extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

   1821 
  Queen Victoria,   young head sovereign, 1874 (S.3856); 
Jubilee coinage, sovereigns, 1890, 1892 (2) (S.3866B, C).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $1,400 

   1822 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, half sovereign, 1844 (S.3859), 
old head, sovereign, 1899 (S.3874).   Dented, very good; 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $500 

   1823 
  Queen Victoria,   half sovereigns, young head, 1866 (die 17), 
1880 (die 104), 1883, Jubilee head, 1890, old head, 1894, 
1898 (S.3860, 3860F, 3861, 3869C, 3878).   Very good - good 
very fi ne.  (6)  

 $1,050 
 Ex T.J.Davidson Collection. 

   1824 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, half sovereigns, 1871 (3) die 
numbers 10, 42 and 61 (S.3860).   Fair - very good.  (3)  

 $550 

   1825 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, half sovereigns, 1872 (2) die 
numbers 186 and 320 (S.  3860) Good - very good.  (2)  

 $350 

   1826 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, half sovereigns, 1872 (3) die 
numbers ?15, 37 and 890 (S.3860).   Fair.  (3)  

 $550 

   1827 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, half sovereigns, 1872, die 
number 105 (S.  3860C). Fair.   

 $180 

      

 1828* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, fi ve pounds, 1887 (S.3864).   
Full specimen-like mint bloom, minor rim nick at 11 o'clock, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $3,000 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 
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 1829* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, five pounds, 1887 
(S.3864).   Considerable specimen-like mint bloom, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $2,750 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1830* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 
(S.3865).   Subdued mint bloom, good extremely fi ne/nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

 In a slab by PCGS as MS62. 

      

 1831* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (S.3865).   
Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1832* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (S.3865).   
Good extremely fi ne/nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,250 

 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1833* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (S.3865).   
Good extremely fi ne/nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,250 
 Ex T.J.Davidson Collection. 

   1834 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, sovereign, 1890 (S.3866B), 
and Edward VII, sovereign, 1904 (S.3969).   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $700 

   1835 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, sovereign, 1890, old head, 
sovereign, 1900; George V, sovereign, 1914; Elizabeth 
II, sovereign, 1958 (S.3866B, 3874, 3996, 4125).   Good 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $1,400 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 1836* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, fi ve pounds, 1893 (S.3872).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $2,500 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

   1837 
  Queen Victoria,   old head sovereign, 1898; Edward VII, 
sovereign, 1909 (S.3874, 3969).   Very fi ne; fi ne.  (2)  

 $700 
 Ex T.J.Davidson Collection. 

   1838 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, half sovereign, 1896 (S.3878), also 
imitation miniature in brass, by L.C.Lauer, of a sovereign, 
1887.   Fine.  (2)  

 $180 
 Ex B.A.Stewart Collection. 

   1839 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, half sovereign, 1898 (S.3878); 
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1906 (S.3974B).   Good very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 
 Ex T.J.Davidson Collection. 
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 1840* 
  Edward VII,   fi ve pounds, 1902 (S.3965).   High rims, very 
fi ne or better.   

 $2,000 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 1841* 
  Edward VII,   matte proof two pounds, 1902 (S.3968).   Nearly 
FDC.   

 $1,500 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

   1842 
  George V,   half sovereigns, 1913, 1914 (2) (S.4006).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $530 
 Ex T.J.Davidson Collection. 

   1843 
  George V,   half sovereign, 1914 (S.4006).   Underlying 
brilliance, uncirculated, possible jeweller's copy.   

 $150 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

       

 1844* 
  George VI,   proof sovereign, 1937, plain edge (S.4076).   
Brushing hairlines, otherwise nearly FDC.   

 $2,000 

   1845 
  Elizabeth II,   proof half sovereign, 1980 (P.SB1).   In cases of 
issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (2)  

 $360 
 Ex B.A.Stewart Collection. 

   1846 
  Elizabeth II,   gold proof set, 1983, includes two pounds, 
sovereign and half sovereign (S.PGS04).   In case of issue, 
FDC.   

 $1,250 

   1847 
  Elizabeth II,   mint half sovereign, 2001 (S.SB5), and George 
V, half sovereign, 1926SA (Pretoria) (S.4010), 75th Birthday 
Tribute Set to Queen Elizabeth II.   In Perth Mint jarrah case 
of issue with certifi cate number 030, uncirculated; very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

      

 1848* 
  Isle of Man,   Elizabeth II, five pounds, 1965 (S.7420).   
Specimen-like uncirculated.   

 $2,000 

   GREAT  BRITAIN - HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

      

 1849* 
  Robert Devereux,   Earl of Essex, 1642, badge in silver, by 
Thomas Simon or Thomas Rawlins?, 33x23mm, (5.10 g), 
obverse, bust of Earl of Essex turned slightly to left, reverse, 
oval garnished shield of Essex, surmounted by coronet, (MIi 
117).   Cast and chased, possibly once gilt, good very fi ne, 
very rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Noble Numismatics Sale 54, 
lot 1137. Also ex A.H. Baldwin & Sons, cf listing for 1996 (No.502). This 
badge has rings for suspension, and was probably intended for a military 
reward. 

      

 1850* 
  Charles I,   (1625-1649), Marriage of Charles I to Henrietta 
Maria, 1625, in silver, (23mm) cast, (2.27 g), P.Regnier, (MIi 
238/1).   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously S&B Coins M64, May 1999. 



190

      

 1851* 
  Charles I,   (1625-1649), Tribute to Henrietta Maria, 1628, 
in silver, (29mm), (5.48 g), by N.Briot, (MIi,249/23).   Toned, 
good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously D.J.Martin H115, March 
1998.

       

 1852* 
  Charles I,   (1625-1649), Birth of Prince Charles, 1630, 
in silver, Dutch medallist, (6.53 g), (30mm), (Eimer 115, 
MIi,253/34).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously S&B Coins M82, September 
1991. 

      

 1853* 
  Scottish Coronation of Charles I,   1633, in silver, (28mm), by 
Nicholas Briot, (9.71 g), obverse, crowned bust of Charles I 
in ermine robe left, reverse, a thistle and rose joined as one, 
(MIi 266/60, plate XXI/2, Eimer 123).   Toned, good very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously S&B Coins M65, August 
1995. 

      

 1854* 
  Return of Charles I to London,   1633, in silver (41mm) by 
Nicholas Briot, (15.22 g), fi gure of Charles I on horseback, 
head bare, in armour holding an upright baton, legend 
around, 1633 in exergue, reverse, view of London from the 
south bank of the Thames, radiate sun above, legend around 
SOL ORBEM REDIENS SIC REX ILLVMINAT VRBEM, 
(MIi.266/62, Eimer 124).   Good very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Numismatic Circular 
July 1993, 4621. 

      

 1855* 
  Charles I,   Peace or War 1643, in silver, by Thomas Rawlins, 
29mm, (8.62 g), obverse, Charles I bust to right, R below, 
reverse, sword and olive branch, dated 1643, (Eimer 142, 
MIi 134, Fearon 86.4).   Extremely fi ne, very rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Numismatic Circular 
April 1993, 1842. 

      

 1856* 
  Edward Montagu,   Earl of Manchester, military reward, 
c1643, oval badge in silver, by Thomas Rawlins?, 30x40mm, 
(10.53 g), obverse, armoured bust of Manchester, three-
quarters left, reverse, arms of Montagu within an ornamental 
shield, coronet above, wreath borders, (MIi 309/137, Eimer 
143A).   Cast and chased, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Numismatic Circular 
November 1987, 6698. 
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 1857* 
  Earl of Dunfermline,   Charles Seton, (1646), Lord Keeper 
of the Privy Seal (1671), in cast and chased silver, (37mm), 
(27.20 g), by Abraham Simon, (later Stuart striking), (MIi 
328/168).   Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Sale August 2004, lot 
220. 

      

 1858* 
  Charles I,   Call to Unanimity, (1648), in silver, (29mm), (6.40 
g), by N. Briot, obverse, laureate, armoured and draped bust 
right, reverse, three crowns united by a cord, (MIi 336/179, 
Eimer 154).   Toned, very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously S&B Coins M131, November 
1995. 

      

 1859* 
  Death of Charles I,   in silver, (later cast), by Thomas Rawlins, 
1649, 41mm, (15.04 g), obverse, Charles I bust to left in 
armour, reverse, hammer striking a diamond upon an anvil, 
(MIi 340/187].   Suspension loop attached, good very fi ne, 
very rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously S&B Coins M52, May 1998. 

     

 1860* 
  Charles I,   (1625-1649), Constancy of the King, (1649) in 
silver, (41mm), Rawlins, (possible 1698 restrike), (19.42 g), 
(MIi 341/188).   Toned, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Numismatic Circular 
767, February 1995. 

      

 1861* 
  Charles I and Henrietta Maria,   Oval Royalist Badge, (36x25), 
by Thomas Rawlins, (9.65 g), obverse, Charles I bust right, 
reverse, Henrietta Maria bust left, with loops for suspension. 
(MIi 355/217).   Toned, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $700 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Numismatic Circular 
6961, October 1994. Also Baldwin Sale 1994, lot 19. Ex J.G.Murdoch 
Collection 1904, lot 131. 

      

 1862* 
  Charles I,   (1625-1649), silver gilt Royalist badge, (c.1649-
1660), cast and chased, 38x27mm, by Thomas Rawlins, 
(7.42 g), obverse, bust of Charles I to right, hair long in 
falling lace collar, around CAROLVS D G MAG BRI FR ET 
HIB RX, reverse, incuse Royal arms with the Garter, (MIi 
360/231).   Toned, very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously S&B Coins M32, March 
1996. 
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 1863 
  Charles I,   (1625-1649), silver pattern for a half crown?, 
(c.1642-1649), cast and chased, 36mm, (9.56 g), by Thomas 
Rawlins, obverse, bust of Charles I to left, reverse, incuse 
Royal arms, (MIi 373/267).   Toned, very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously S&B Coins M81, July 1993. 

      

 1864* 
  Charles I,   silver Royalist counter (27mm), struck c1630 in 
imitation of engraving, probably by Simon de Passe, (2.67 
g), obverse, conjoined busts of Charles I and Henrietta Maria 
(his queen) to right, reverse, conjoined crowned shields of 
England and France within a wreath, (MI 378/279).   Toned, 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Downies Sale, August 1988, 
lot 3235. 

      

 1865* 
  John Lilburne,   trial medal, 1649, in bronze, possibly by 
Thomas Simon, 33mm, (10.34 g), obverse, bust of Lilburne, 
left, reverse, long inscription, (MI 385/3).   Attractively toned, 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously S&B Coins M82, July 1998.

Lilburne was accused of high treason and this medal was struck on the 
occasion of his acquittal. 

      

 1866* 
  Oliver Cromwell,   (1649-1658), Battle of Dunbar military 
reward medal, in silver, 1650, oval, 34x28mm, (16.68 g), 
obverse, bust of Cromwell to left armoured and draped with 
mantle, by T. Simon, reverse, view of Long Parliament, (MI 
388/7).   Attractively toned, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously B.A.Seaby Ltd, January 
1979. 

      

 1867* 
  Oliver Cromwell,   Commander in Chief, oval uniface medal 
in silver, by Thomas Simon, restrike c19th century from 
the original of 1650, 30x26mm, (20.16 g), obverse, bust of 
Oliver Cromwell to three quarters right, reverse, plain, (MI 
388/7).   Toned, good very fi ne or better, and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Stanley Gibbons counter sale, 
March 1979. 

      

 1868* 
  John Thurloe,   in silver (18th century casting), (32mm), 
(18.36 g), by T.Simon, reverse, S THURLOE, (MIi.406/40).   
Toned, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Glendining Sale, 20 April, 1999, 
lot 650. This piece is cited in Medallic Illustrations Vol 1, page 406. 
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 1869* 
  Sir James Harrington,   in silver, 1653, (34mm), (22.57 g), by 
T.Simon, (MIi.408/43).   Toned, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Numismatic Circular 
4782, September 1997. 

      

 1870* 
  Oliver Cromwell,   Lord Protector, 1653, silver medal by 
Thomas Simon, Geneva copy, (34mm), (26.37 g), (MIi 
410/46).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $450 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Antiquarius New Zealand, 
May 1992. 

      

 1871* 
  Elizabeth Claypole,   Memorial Medal, (2nd daughter of 
Oliver Cromwell), in bronze, (34mm), copy of a medal by 
Thomas Simon, by J.Kirk, struck circa 1750, (21.07 g), 
obverse, bust of Claypole right, reverse, legend in wreath 
(Eimer 197, MI.430/75).   Toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously S&B Coins M7, January 
1993. 

      

 1872* 
  Oliver Cromwell,   Death of Cromwell, 1658, in silver, oval, 
(25x20mm, 2.99 g), obverse, laureate bust armoured and 
draped left, reverse, a young olive tree growing next to the 
dead stump of an old olive tree, shepherds and their fl ocks 
behind, (MI 433/82).   Toned, extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Numismatic Circular 
3149, May 1988. 

      

 1873* 
  Charles II,   (1649-1660), Royalist Badge, in silver, cast and 
chased, (18x15mm), (1.10 g), reverse, two angels supporting 
a crown, (MIi 439/7).   Toned, very fi ne/fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Sale March 
2017, lot 1021. 

      

 1874* 
  Charles II,   Royalist badge, oval cast and chased in silver, 
(22x29mm), (6.90 g), by T. Rawlins, (MIi, 444/19).   Lightly 
toned, very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Sale 120, lot 392. 

      

 1875* 
  Charles II,   Restoration, 1660, in silver, cast (32mm), by 
T.Rawlins, (10.12 g), reverse, three crowns on the branches 
of an oak tree, TANDEM REVIRESCET, (MIi.453/38).   Very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb June 20, 
2001, lot 1005. 
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 1876* 
  Charles II,   Coronation, 1661, in silver (29mm) by 
T.Simon, (7.22 g), the offi cial coronation issue (Eimer 221, 
MIi,472/76).   Toned, pierced for suspension, very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously B.A.Seaby U648, October 
1977. 

    

  

 1877* 
  Catherine of Braganza,   Tribute to the Queen, 1662 in silver, 
43mm, (37.34 g), by J. Roettier, (MIi 490/113).   Toned, some 
edge knocks, otherwise good very fi ne or better and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously S&B Coins M144, September 
1992. 

    

  

 1878* 
  Thomas Wriothesley,   Earl of Southampton, in silver by 
Thomas Simon, 1664 (later Stuart striking), 45mm, (40.85 
g), (MIi 502/137).   Toned, chased on bust, good very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Sale, June 
2001, lot 1011. Also Glendining Sale, November 23, 1986, lot 311. 

      

 1879* 
  Charles II,   Dominion of the Sea, uniface test striking in lead, 
by Thomas Simon, 1665, 25mm, (16.09 g), obverse, bust of 
Charles to right, (cf.MI 506/145).   Deeply toned, very fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously S&B Coins H96, July 1994. 

      

 1880* 
  James II and Mary of Modena,   1685, in silver, (30mm, 
10.22 g), by George Bower, (MI 608/12).   Attractively toned, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 105, lot 1240. 
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 1881* 
  Restoration of Breda to the House of Orange,   1737, in silver 
(41mm), by N. von Swinderen, obverse, Armorial Shields 
of Britain and Nassau, reverse, Princess Anne (daughter of 
George II) and Prince William of Orange in a car drawn by 
a lion and a unicorn making a triumphal entry into Breda, 
(MI 518/74, Eimer 539).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

   1882 
  Fort Chagre Taken,   1740, in bronze (39mm), by I. W., 
obverse, half length fi gure of Admiral Vernon, full face, 
holding a staff, reverse, Six Ships entering Porto Bello 
Harbour (MI 548/154, Betts 275).   Good fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

   1883 
  Carthagena Taken,   1741, in bronze (37mm), obverse, full-
length fi gures of Vernon and Ogle, reverse, ships sailing into 
Carthagena Harbour, (MI 550/161, Betts 319); another, in 
brass (37mm), obverse, Don Blass kneeling surrenders his 
sword to Vernon, reverse, six ships entering Porto Bello 
harbour (MI 551/165, Betts 298).   Good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

      

 1884* 
  Death of Anne,   Princess of Orange, 1759, in silver (41mm), 
by J. G. Holtzhey, obverse, Veiled bust facing left, reverse, 
Sarcophagus decorated with shield and symbols of Art and 
Science, (MI 692/417, Eimer 663).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

   1885 
  Accession of George III,   1760, in white metal (40mm) (BHM 
3; Eimer 683), not listed in white metal and appears to be 
a casting; Coronation of King William IV, 1831, in bronze 
(24mm) (BHM 1521); The Great Exhibition, 1851, in white 
metal (38mm) (BHM 2424); The Great Exhibition, 1851, 
in white metal (similar obverse to BHM 2436 reverse and 
obverse as per BHM 2424), all text in French, by Allen 
Et Moore); commemoratives in white metal for Queen 
Victoria's Golden Jubilee, 1887, and Diamond Jubilee, 1897 
(3), also Edward VII Coronation (2), In Memoriam, 1910, 
and George V Coronation, 1911 (2); various other issues 
(7), some in poor condition, and a few modern issues (2) 
and some post 1970s world medals (4).   Poor - extremely 
fi ne.  (26)  

 $100 

   1886 
  George,   Prince of Wales appointed Regent, 1789, in bronze 
(29mm), obverse, bust facing left, reverse, Prince of Wales 
Feathers, (BHM 321); Tribute to Charles Fox, 1789, in 
bronze (34mm), by Lutwyche, (BHM 324 RR, D&H Midd. 
223); Richard Brinsley Sheridan, c1790, in white metal 
(35mm), (BHM 346 R, D&H Midd. 217); Thomas Hardy 
Acquitted of High Treason, in bronze (33mm), (BHM 378, 
D&H Midd. 204); D Eaton, Acquitted of Sedition, 1795, 
in bronze (29mm), (BHM -, D&H Midd. 301).   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

     

 1887* 
  Battle of the Nile,   Davison's Medal, 1798, in gilt bronze 
(47mm) (BHM 447; Eimer 890), by C.H.Kuchler, with incuse 
edge inscription, 'A Tribute of Regard From Alexr Davison 
Esqr St.James's Square'.   Very fi ne.   

 $750 

 Issued in gilt bronze to Petty Offi cers of ships who saw service in Lord 
Nelson's victory of the Nile, 1 August 1798.

Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection and previously ex Noble Numismatics Sale 
87 (lot 4887). 
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 1888* 
  Battle of the Nile,   Davison's Nile Medal, 1798, in bronze 
(48mm; 40.5g) by Kuchler, (BHM 447; Eimer 890), with 
incuse edge inscription, 'A Tribute of Regard From Alexr 
Davison Esqr St.James's Square.   Some surface marking and 
a small edge nick, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Issued in bronze to crew of ships who saw service in Lord Nelson's victory 
of the Nile, 1 August 1798.

Dr Barrie Towers Collection. 

      

 1889* 
  Battle of the Nile,   1798, in bronze (38mm) by T.Wyon 
(BHM 450; Eimer 892), obverse, Victory seated before a 
pyramid and holding a medallion of Lord Nelson, reverse, 
a ribbon marked LAUS DEO NOV. 29 1798 decorating a 
shield and anchor.   A few very minor edge nicks, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection and previously ex Noble Numismatics Sale 
100 (lot 2231). 

    

  

 1890* 
  Restoration of Ferdinand IV,   Lord Nelson created Duke of 
Bronte, 1799, in bronze (48mm) (BHM 479A), by C.H.K., 
obverse, uniformed bust of Nelson left, 'Horatio Viscount 
Nelson K.B.Duke of Bronte' around, reverse, ship entering 
Bay of Naples, people on the shore, inscription in exergue.   
With contact marks in reverse fi elds, otherwise good very 
fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection and previously ex Noble Numismatics Sale 
101 (lot 2220). 

    

  

lot 1891
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 1891* 
  Restoration of Ferdinand IV,   of Naples and Lord Nelson 
created Duke of Bronte, 1799, in bronze (48mm) by C. H. 
Kuchler, obverse, bust of Ferdinand facing right, reverse, ship 
entering Bay of Naples with Fame above bearing a medallion 
of Nelson, (BHM 489, Eimer 908).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Nelson was awarded the title for services in restoring the Neapolitan royal 
family. 

   1892 
  Settlement of British at Bombay 1602,   and East India 
Company Victory 1804, in bronze (41mm), by Droz and 
Mills, struck in 1820 from Mudie's Series commemorating 
British Victories (BHM 567, Eimer 952).   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 

    

  

 1893* 
  Boulton's Trafalgar Medal,   in bronze, plain edge (48mm) 
by C.H.Kuchler, 19th century restrike, inscribed on reverse 
'James Riley'.   Holed at top for ring suspender, fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection and previously ex Noble Numismatics Sale 
101 (lot 2222). 

   1894 
  George III,   Battle of Trafalgar, Nelson Memorial, 1805, 
electrotype uniface medal in bronze, obverse only (53mm) 
(obverse as BHM 577, Eimer 957).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection and previously ex Noble Numismatics Sale 
101 (lot 2221). 

   1895 
  Nelson's Naval Victories,   a set of four medalets c1805, in 
brass (20mm), commemorating the Battles of St Vincent, 
1797; Aboukir, 1798; Copenhagen, 1801; Trafalgar, 1805 
(BHM 592).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection and previously ex Noble Numismatics Sale 
100 (lot 2233). 

   1896 
  Waterloo Medal,   Pistrucci's obverse and reverse in bronze 
(132mm) produced by the Library of Imperial History, 
framed (405x250mm) with brass plaque depicting Arms of 
HRH the Prince Regent.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   1897 
  Opening of London Bridge,   1831, in bronze (51mm), by 
B. Wyon, obverse, bust of William IV, reverse, fi ve arched 
bridge, (BHM 1544, Eimer 1245); medalet, for same event, 
in brass (29mm), (BHM 1547).   Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

   1898 
  St George's Hall Opened,   1854, in white metal (45mm) by 
J.Mayer (BHM-), obverse, Queen seated on raised throne, 
four Graces in attendance, reverse, fourteen lines of text; City 
and Guilds of London Institute Medal in bronze (51mm) by 
L.C.Wyon, obverse, head of Prince of Wales left, reverse, 
arms above 'Ordinary/Technological/Examination', edge 
impressed, 'Richard Breaux, Rail Carriage Building, 2nd 
Prize. 1895.'; Diamond Jubilee of Queen Victoria, 1897, in 
silver (26mm) (BHM 3506).   The second in offi cial case of 
John Pinches, London, good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 2069). 

   1899 
  Billy and Charley,   'medallion' dated 1012, with elaborate 
loop, in brass (58 x 83mm), obverse, with facing bust of a 
king and meaningless legends, reverse with two medieval 
knights and meaningless legends; another smaller in brass, 
(44 x 72mm), dated 1011, obverse, with seated king 
and meaningless legends, reverse with three fi gures and 
meaningless legends.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Billy and Charley were illiterate forgers operating in London in the 1850s. 
They produced cast medallions and other items in lead and brass, many with 
impossible designs including Arabic dates long before such dates were in 
use. For some time these items created great confusion and debate among 
archaeologists and collectors before being exposed as fantasies.
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part

 1900* 
  'The Times' Centenary Celebration,   Bearwood, 1885, in 
silver (45mm), by (Longman) Strongi'th'arm (BHM.3202; 
Eimer 1712), in B.Bennett Ltd. London case; Isle of Man, 
Washington silver crown, 1976, by Pobjoy, in case with 
certifi cate; Australia, 50th Anniversary of Nickel Coinage, 
1969, cased as issued.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

   1901 
  Colonial and Indian Exhibition,   London, 1886, in bronze 
(51mm) (BHM 3209; Eimer 1725), by L.C.Wyon, in case 
of issue by Ralph Heaton & Sons, The Mint, Birmingham.   
Traces of mint red, good extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

   1902 
  Queen Victoria Golden Jubilee,   1887, enamel and silver 
brooch, with safety chain but missing small safety pin, 
obverse, crown seated on an open book with a garter around 
and the legend, 'Feare God Honour Ye Kynge', reverse with 
impressed number, 'Rd.No.50967'.   In original case, some 
fi ne scratches on reverse, perhaps a name, otherwise very 
fi ne.   

 $40 

 The design was used by various cities and towns. For example, one badge of 
this design but with a loop suspension and with the same registered number 
has on the reverse the embossed details, 'Jubilee 1887 Brede'. 

   1903 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee, 1887, in white metal (39mm); 
Edward VII, Accession to the Throne, 1901, in white 
metal (38mm) (BHM 3704); Edward VII, Coronation, 
1902, in silver (31mm) (BHM 3737); 12th British National 
Majority Convention, 1881-1902, badge in gilt and enamel 
(35x34mm), pin back; Edward VII, London County Council 
Punctual Attendance medal, 1909-10, in white metal 
(39mm), with bronze brooch suspender dated 1910, reverse 
of medal inscribed, 'G.Marsden'; George V, Coronation, 
1911, in white metal (39mm), for Chippenham; another 
in gilt (38mm), for Clitherowe, Lancaster; another in gilt 
(32mm), by the makers of Elect Cocoa; Edward VIII, 
Coronation, 1937, in gilt bronze (32mm) (BHM 4304), 
with brooch pin and ribbon; George VI, Coronation, 1937, 
in silver (38mm) (BHM 4345); another in white metal 
(38mm); Centenary of the Births and Deaths and Marriage 
Acts, 1937, in silver (32mm) (BHM 4386; Eimer 2050).   The 
1937 silver issue fi ne, the rest mostly extremely fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (12)  

 $170 

     

 1904* 
  Knights Templar breast star (54mm),   in silver and enamel, 
by Toye & Co, London, hallmarked for London 1891.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   1905 
  Vintage British Royal coat-of-arms,   pre 1900, voided design 
in pressed metal (approx 70x45cm), hand painted.   Much of 
the paint worn or faded, otherwise very good.   

 $50 
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 1906* 
  The Transvaal War 1899-1900,   in white metal, by Spink & 
Son (BHM 3680; Eimer 1851).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

   1907 
  Celtic Skittle Club Lagos badge,   (1901), in enamel and 
silver (28.5x31mm), pin back, hallmarked for Vaughton 
& Sons, Birmingham 1901; South Leith Parish Church 
tercentenary token, 1909, in aluminium (octagonal 29mm); 
some Masonic items includes Royal Arch Companions jewel 
with ribbon, suspension, clasp and pin bar, tested as 9ct gold 
(approx 6g), Mark jewel with ribbon, suspension, emblem 
and pin bar, square, compass and G all inside a wreath 
pendant in silver (27mm), another similar but in gilt and 
enamel attached to a black ribbon suspended below a clip 
with attached short chain with fob watch clip at end; also 
Government Transport Bus Pass, Sep.1972, in silvered (heart 
shaped 28x33mm), obverse with Royal arms at top, reverse 
impressed, 'K.S.Balmain A434K'; a vintage, small (67mm 
long when closed), bone handled pocket knife, no maker's 
name, with fi tted suspension loop.   Fine - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   1908 
  School medals,   includes Jubilee of The Ladies College 
Cheltenham, 1904, in silver, Punctual Attendance medals 
for Education Commission Hampshire County Council, 
Eastham School Board, School Board for London King 
Edward VII Medal 1902 in bronze and London County 
Council King Edward VII Medal 1902 in white metal; 
sporting medals for Hampshire Public Schools Sports 
large pin-back badge in bronze, Hale 3 Elementary School 
Honours medal in bronze, Beckenham County Secondary 
School medal in bronze, Oxley High School Sport Award 
in silvered bronze, Reward of Attention & Industry School 
Prize, c1830, in white metal (poor condition), sporting fob 
medals, some with enamel, for Brighton Elementary Schools, 
Lambeth Schools, Paddington Schools, Reigate & Redhill 
Elementary Schools, Strathallan School, Westminster Schools 
and Willaston School.   Poor - very fi ne.  (17)  

 $50 

   1909 
  Lord Nelson related items,   includes piece of wood from 
Nelson's ship in small, clear container with gold blocked 
title Original Oak from H.M.S. 'Victory'; Nelson Centenary, 
undated (1905), medal made of copper from H.M.S.Victory 
(29x38mm), with suspension loop, issued by B.F.S.S (British 
& Foreign Sailor's Society); H.M.S.Victory badge (23mm), 
with coloured image of the Victory with plastic cover; 
Nelson's Day Adelaide, England Expects, October 1917, 
tinnie (32mm) (2), features H.M.S. Victory with bust of 
Nelson to top right, pin back.   Good - good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $50 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection. 

      

 1910* 
  London County Council Fire Brigade Good Service Medal,  
 1905-1941, in darkened bronze with scroll suspension, an 
obverse specimen striking with plain turned reverse.   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $90 
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 1911* 
  National Fire Brigades Association,   Twenty Years' Long 
Service Medal in silver, at bottom of obverse is impressed 
for Birmingham 1906 by maker JRG&S (J.R.Gaunt & 
Son), reverse inscribed, 'Maidenhead/Fire Brigade./24 
Years./1907.', edge numbered '57' and named to 'Fireman 
C.S.Lay B'.   Ribbon poor, medal nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Maidenhead is a large market town in Berkshire, England on the south-west 
bank of the River Thames. 

   1912 
  Church Lads' Brigade Royal Review Medal,   1908, in 
bronze (24mm), with ribbon and bronze suspension brooch 
bar featuring the Church Lads' Brigade badge, obverse, 
bareheaded and uniformed bust of Edward VII three-quarters 
facing right, reverse, around top edge, 'Lambeth Conference 
June 27th 1908', below, 'Present/on/Parade', unnamed.   
Contact marks, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $50 

 The Lambeth Conference is a decennial assembly of bishops of the Anglican 
Communion convened by the Archbishop of Canterbury. The Fifth such 
conference was held in 1908 with 242 bishops in attendance. 

    

  

 1913* 
  St Aloysius Jesuit College Stonyhurst,   Lancashire, medal for 
Religion and Letters, undated, in silver (45mm), obverse, 
St Aloysius holding a crucifi x and facing right in a blessing 
mode, reverse, front view of College with rays from heaven 
above.   Nicely toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex T.J.Davidson Collection. 

      

 1914* 
  Ireland,   Tyrone Gun Championship, fob medal handcrafted in 
gold (9ct, 11.8g, 45x32mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Pres to/Ken.Garling/by/W.T.Macken/of/
Tyrone Hotel/5:9:28'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   1915 
  Prize and commemorative medals,   32 to 51mm, including 
Philatelic Prize medal, South Australia 1928, in silver 
(51mm); Royal Horticultural Prize medal, in silver (45mm); 
Cambridge University Prize medal for Athletics, in bronze 
(51mm); Eton College Attendance medal; Shooting Prize 
medals; a Mexican silver peso 1898-1909 with design cut 
out; modern copies of early medals including Charles II 1670, 
Indian Chief medal, USA Stony Point taken 1779, others.   
Mostly extremely fi ne.  (18)  

 $100 
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 part

1916* 
  The Queens Own Cameron Highlanders,   1st Battalion 
Games, athletics medals in silver, 1929, all to Lte Gillespie, 
H.Q.WING (gross weight 113.3g).   Extremely fi ne, toned.  
(4)  

 $100 

    

 part

1917* 
  Royal Agricultural Society of England,   Assistant Steward 
badge, 1935, in gilt blocked green leather affi xed to brass 
plate (46x63mm), with suspension lug; Royal Counties 
Agricult. Society Guildford, Chairman Local Committee 
badge, 1912, in gilt blocked maroon leather affi xed to leather 
covered brass plate (45mm), with suspension lug; Church of 
England Men's Society (CEMS) membership badge in form 
of a bronze cross (29x30mm), with suspension loop; also an 
identical designed lapel badge in bronze (13mm); Wedding of 
Prince of Wales to Princess Alexanda, 1863, in white metal 
(31mm), holed for suspension; University of Bristol Faculty 
of Medicine, Child Health & Paediatrics medal, undated, in 
bronze (33mm), unnamed; other modern commemoratives 
for Scotland, Paddle Steamer Waverley, Robert Louis 
Stevenson, Euro Share '86; also a brass tag (32mm), holed for 
suspension, inscribed on one side, 'Thor', and on the other 
side, '62./Knightsbridge/Crest/Staines/Middx'.   The last with 
some oxidation, otherwise fi ne - good very fi ne.  (11)  

 $50 

   1918 
  The Campbell Orr Challenge Shield,   medal in silver (29mm), 
hallmarked for Birmingham 1947 by V&S (Vaughton & 
Sons), with suspension loop, obverse, gold plated and fi tted 
in the centre is the coat of arms of Birmingham with enamel 
highlights, reverse, wreath and inside is inscribed, '1948-
49/Winners/B.&D.W.A.F.A./L.A. Yates'.   Some scuffi ng on 
reverse, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $50 

 B.& D.W.A.F.A. (Birmingham & District Works Amateur Football 
Association). 

   1919 
  Royal Wedding,   HRH Prince Charles and Lady Diana 
Spencer, 1981, in silver and bronze (57mm) by M.Rizzello for 
Spink & Son.   In cases of issue, with certifi cates, uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $50 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Spink Australia, 5th November, 1981. 

   1920 
  Arithmetical Medal,   1753, in silvered base metal (45mm), by 
I. Maddux 'at the hand & pen in Brook Street, Holbourn', 
obverse, 'Numeration Table, Pence Tab. of twelve times', 
reverse, 'Table for Multipln & Division by a new & short 
method'.   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

   1921 
  Calendar medals,   Netherlands, calendar for 1767, in brass 
(38mm), obverse, with bust of Willem, reverse, calendar and 
legend 'ALMANACK VOORHET IAAR ONZES HEEREN 
AMSTERDAMSE'; Great Britain, obverse, Adjustable 
Calendar 1904-1925, in aluminium (38mm), reverse, bust 
of Edward VII; Great Britain, obverse, Adjustable Calendar 
1907-1927, in aluminium (38mm), reverse, advertisement for 
David Bridges & Co, Friction Clutches, Rubber Machinery; 
Great Britain, obverse, Adjustable Calendar 1911-1931, in 
aluminium (38mm), reverse, advertisement for United States 
Metallic Packing Co., Soho Works.   The fi rst fi ne, the others 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

      

 1922* 
  Love token,   engraved on a shaved down English cartwheel 
penny, obverse, engraved scene of a loving, nineteenth 
century dressed couple sitting on a seat in a garden setting 
and with a church spire at the far left, reverse, inscribed with 
ornate monogram initials, 'CJW'.   Some small edge bumps 
or nicks, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $300 

   1923 
  Imitations,   spade guineas and half guineas (15), in brass (20 
to 25mm), all with bust of George III facing right, various 
legends and dates; card counters (25), in bronze (19 to 
23mm), most with Queen Victoria young head, various dates 
and reverse legends, including 'To Hanover'and 'Keep Your 
Temper'.   Mostly extremely fi ne.  (40)  

 $160 
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 1924* 
  Masonic jewel,   George Beech Lodge No 2897, 1902, in 
gilt, silver and enamel (tot wt 34.05g), hallmarked for 
Birmingham 1901, by famous silversmith William James 
Dingley of  Birmingham, reverse inscribed, 'Bro:E.J.Charles. 
10161163.2804'.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

 This is one of the fi rst jewels issued for George Beech Lodge No 2897 which 
was consecrated on 12 April 1902. Its fi rst location was at the Masonic Hall, 
Severn Street, Birmingham, Warwickshire, England. It was erased in 2007.

With basic research. 

   1925 
  Masonic Hospital Permanent Steward's jewel,   reverse 
inscribed, 'W.Bro. W.G.Metherell/No.7672', pin missing 
from ribbon brooch bar; Surrey Lodge neck jewel for 
Historian (Deputy); Past Worshipful Master apron ornament; 
Royal Masonic Institution for Girls Steward jewel 1952; 
unnamed Masonic Jubilee jewel 1928-1978; Lancashire 
I.O.F. Benevolent Fund jewel with L.B.F. Jewel brooch bar, 
reverse inscribed, 'Comp./M.Evans.'; also USA badge for 
Conference of Grand Masters of North America, February 
21, 1999, Honolulu, Hawaii; Grand Commandery Knights 
Templar of Texas enamelled medal for Commandery No.1 
San Felipe de Austin 150th Anniversary, 1835-1985.   Good 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $50 

         

 1926* 
  Great Britain,   Richmond Royal Horse Show Steward badge, 
1930, in gilt and enamel, by Mappin & Webb.   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $60 

    

 part

1927* 
  Masonic jewels,   Past Master collar jewel; Royal and Select 
Masters Companion breast jewel, also collar jewel and 
Past Commander breast jewel; Royal Arch PZ collar jewel, 
Principal breast jewel, and Companions breast jewel; 
Masonic and Military Order of the Red Cross of Constantine 
3rd Degree (Prince Mason) breast jewel presented to 
C.G.Johnston from John Hewat Conclave No.41 in 1953-
54; Masonic Grand Treasurer keys (3, two with impressed 
number 288); other stick pin ribbon bars in gilt (2) and gilt 
silver (2), ribbon and fi ttings for Mark Master Mason breast 
jewel; other loose items (5).   A few marks on enamel of Red 
Cross, otherwise very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (21)  

 $70 

    

 part

1928* 
  Masonic jewels,   includes Knights of Malta breast jewel in 
gilt silver and enamel, hallmarked for Birmingham 1972 
by maker, GK&S (George Kenning & Son), no ribbon; 
another identical but in silver and enamel; Royal Order of 
Scotland breast star, pin from brooch pin fi tting needs to be 
re-attached;  Ireland, Excellent Chief breast jewel, and Knight 
Mason Council breast jewel; Royal Arch Chapter Principal 
breast jewel; Royal and Select Companions breast jewel; 
another but missing enamel and with P affi xed to ribbon.   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $80 

 


